
PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

wrsoros so.2025058
WHEREAS, On October 28, 2024, Public Works awarded Michael O'Shaughnessy

Construction, Inc. the construction Contract Various Locations Pavement Renovation No. 678,
Sewer Replacement, and Overhead Contact System Isolation, Resolution 2024-0091, for the
amount of $7,674,681.00, with $767,468.1 O designated for contingency, and a timeframe of 490
consecutive calendar days plus 49 consecutive calendar days for contingency; and

WHEREAS, The Notice to Proceed was issued on January 6, 2025; and

WHEREAS, The Contract Monitoring Division ("CMD) established a Local Business
Enterprise ("LBE") subcontracting requirement of 25% for this contract and the contractor
committed to LBE participation of 39.68% in its bid submittal; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission has identified additional scope of
work consisting of rehabilitation of 650 linear feet (LF) of Large Diameter Sewer, rehabilitation
of existing sewer manholes and constructing new sewer manholes, replacing and rehabilitating
laterals, and traffic routing work; and

WHEREAS, As a result of the additional scope of work, Public Works staff recommend
that the Commission approve an increase in the construction contract in the amount of
$1,534,936.20; and

WHEREAS, As a result of the additional project scope, Public Works staff recommend
that the Commission approve an increase in the contract duration in the amount of 98
consecutive calendar days; and

WHEREAS, On April 23, 2025, the San Francisco Planning Department determined the
sewer replacement work on California Street to be performed under the proposed contract
modification is statutorily exempt from environmental review under the CEQA section 21080.21
and CEQA Guidelines section 15282(k) (Case No. 2025- 003204ENV); now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby approves the construction contract value not
to exceed $9,977,085.30 (equal to the sum of the original awarded contract of $7,674,681.00, the
previously approved first 10% contingency equivalent to $767,468.1 O, and the additional 20%
now recommended by Department staff, which is equivalent to $1,534,936.20) as well as the
contract duration not to exceed 637 consecutive calendar days (equal to the sum of the original
awarded contract duration of 490 consecutive calendar days, the previously approved first 10%



contingency equivalent to 49 consecutive calendar days ofcontingency, and this additional
extension of98 consecutive calendar days).

I hereby certify that theforegoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its
eone orÖaae I)005

sr=cani.inAmi.sanseet
Public Works Commission


